MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Chapter 151.

Снар. 151.

Resolve in favor of David Fuller, of Carmel,

Resolved, That the treasurer of state, be authorized and directed David Fuller, to pay to David Fuller, of Carmel, the sum of twenty five dollars, standing upon the roll of accounts of the year one thousand eight hundred and forty two, in the name of Sullivan L. Haines, for services as adjutant of the second regiment, second brigade, and third division of the Maine militia; said sum being actually due to said Fuller, he having performed said service as adjutant, and said sum having been allowed to said Haines by mistake, and the same now remains unclaimed by said Haines, and is due said Fuller.

[Approved March 3, 1843.]

Chapter 152.

Resolve in favor of Albert Hanson for injuries received while in the service of the state.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Albert Hanson, Albert Hanson, of Belfast, five dollars per month, for one year from the twenty third day of April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and forty one, for loss of health while engaged in the military service of the state.

[Approved March 3, 1843.]

Chapter 153.

Resolve concerning certain early records of the province of Maine.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to employ In relation to a suitable person to transcribe the early records of the province of cortain early re-Maine, now in the keeping of the clerk of the judicial courts of the county of York, to be deposited in the office of the secretary of state: provided that the whole expense shall not exceed one hun- Proviso. dred dollars.

[Approved March 3, 1843.]